16-2010, effectively amending Section 7 of BIR 

Revenue Regulations No. 16-2008. Said RR 2-2010 and RMC 16-2010 were made to apply 

retroactively. To avoid the imposition of penalties, on April 15, 2010, COL was constrained to pay 

under protest the amount of Eight Million Nine Hundred Sixty Thousand Two Hundred and Forty-

Five Pesos (P8,960,245.00), representing the additional taxes due should the retroactive effect of 

said latter issuances be held as valid.  

COL, however, maintains its position that RR 2-2010 and RMC 16-2010 should be given 

prospective effect. The case is still pending at the Court of Tax Appeals.

[...]

Shares granted to each qualified individual was based on factors such as rank, past performance, 

years of service, potential for future development and contribution to the establishment and 

success and development of COL. 

The first grant consisting of Twenty Seven Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand (27,250,000) 

Common Shares was made on July 12, 2000 while the second grant consisting of Eighteen Million 

Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand (18,750,000) Common Shares was made on July 3, 2006. 

As of  December 31, 2012,  a total of Forty Six Million (46,000,000) Common Shares were 

granted to qualified individuals.  The Directors and officers of COL who have been granted SOP  

shares are as follows:    

Name 
No. of 

shares 
Date of Grant 

Exercise 

Price 

Market 

Price at 

Date of 

Grant 

Conrado F.